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Summary 

This study aimed at illustrating the direct effect of the foreign 
investment on the Saudi economy for the period between (1994 – 2008). It 
dealt with the problem of the effect of the direct foreign investment, which 
represents the independent variable on the other ones (the gross national 
product, the formation of fixed capitalistic, number of workers, credit 
banks and exports) as dependent variables. 

This study achieved this results: 

- There is appositive effect for the direct foreign investment on the 
formation of fixed capitalism. 

- There is appositive effect for the direct foreign investment on The 
gross national product, credit banks, and exports also. 

This study concluded that there is negative effect for the direct 
foreign investment in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia especially in 
employing the local workers. 

According to these results, this study offered a lot of 
recommendations and their applications by issuing many laws and 
legislations which will be so attractive for the direct foreign investment to 
increase the employment of more Saudi workers, and to increase the Saudi 
economy between the Kingdom Arabia and the rich countries. 
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íéßÓ‰ 

��Æ�êÞ^fÚ�ð^�Þc
íéßÓ‰ 

�l]‚ÃÚ
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�àñ^Ó¹]
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���íéÖ^�_…�Äñ^–e
Ìß’i

E�D� �
�…^Ûnj‰÷]
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1994 13260 47017 11678 11686 67 83808 
1995 13764 49065 12142 12170 69 82210 
1996 25081 26079 14867 26382 10439 102848 
1997 25675 28099 16015 28955 10497 109241 
1998 25455 28644 16288 29287 13286 112960 
1999 25712 24820 20640 34167 12857 118196 
2000 28052 28522 19929 37494 9327 123324 
2001 28302 29607 21004 37472 9710 126095 
2002 29071 31186 21593 35407 10810 128067 
2003 28894 36284 23962 45990 12968 148098 
2004 29444 45317 25642 42999 12945 156347 
2005 31973 61647 28804 55922 17286 195632 
2006 34360 70095 31711 76849 20051 233067 
2007 37823 100804 35168 87504 24944 286343 
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()���	 JA 
()���	 F�f�?A u�f J  �A,Y�h S": I���	 gB�i�� M?�	 
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�ÜÎ…�Ùæ‚q�ÜÎ…�Ùæ‚q�ÜÎ…�Ùæ‚q�ÜÎ…�Ùæ‚qEEEETTTTDDDD� �� �� �� �

…^Ûnj‰÷]�êÖ^¶c�àÚ�…^Ûnj‰÷]�l^ÞçÓÚ�gŠÞ� �
íßŠÖ] �…^Ûnj‰÷]

ê×ÓÖ] 
�ð^�Þc�ífŠÞ

íéßÓ‰�êÞ^fÚ 
�êÞ^fÚ�ð^�Þc�ífŠÞ

íéßÓ‰��Æ 
�l]‚ÃÚ�ífŠÞ

ØÏßÖ] 
�àñ^Ó¹]�ífŠÞ

l]‚Ã¹]æ 
�ífŠÞ
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1994 83808 16% 56% 14% 14% 0U07% 
1995 82210 16% 60% 15% 15% 0U08% 
1996 102848 24% 25% 14% 26% 10% 
1997 109241 23% 26% 14% 26% 9% 
1998 118196 22% 25% 14% 26% 11% 
1999 118196 22% 21% 17% 305 11% 
2000 123324 23% 23% 16% 30% 7% 
2001 126095 22% 23% 16% 29% 7% 
2002 128067 23% 24% 16% 27% 8% 
2003 148098 19% 24% 16% 31% 8% 
2004 156347 19% 30% 16% 27% 8% 
2005 195632 16% 31% 14% 29% 8% 
2006 233067 15% 30% 13% 33% 8% 
2007 286343 13% 35% 12% 30% 9% 
Ù‚Ã¹]  19U5% 30% 14U7% 26U6% 0U08% 
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íßŠÖ] �†�^f¹]��ßqù]�…^Ûnj‰÷]Eë�çÃ‰�Ù^è…�áçé×ÚD 
1994 2587U5 
1995 2167U5 
1996 240 
1997 213U75 
1998 352U5 
1999 461U25 
2000 686U25 
2001 1890 
2002 1698U75 
2003 2919U375 
2004 7282U5 
2005 45363U75 
2006 64275 
2007 85579U125 
2008 143066 
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()�����	 �� !���"#	 $��"%&'	 
()�����	 �"���f J��  ���A, S��": I�����	 gB���i�� M��?�	 

Y�h:  

ÜÎ…�Ùæ‚qÜÎ…�Ùæ‚qÜÎ…�Ùæ‚qÜÎ…�Ùæ‚q����EEEEMLMLMLMLDDDD� �� �� �� �
íè�çÃŠÖ]�íée†ÃÖ]�íÓ×Û¹]�»�ê×ÓÖ]�…^Ûnj‰÷]�±c�†�^f¹]��ßqù]�…^Ûnj‰÷]�ífŠÞ  

íßŠÖ] ê×ÓÖ]�…^Ûnj‰÷] †�^f¹]��ßqù]�…^Ûnj‰÷] 
��ßqù]�…^Ûnj‰÷]�ífŠÞ
�…^Ûnj‰÷]�±c�†�^f¹]

ê×ÓÖ] 
1994 99878 2587U5 2U6% 
1995 105584 2167U5 2% 
1996 106906 240 0U2% 
1997 113077 213U75 0U18% 
1998 122555 352U5 0U28% 
1999 127617 461U25 0U36% 
2000 132227 686U25 0U5% 
2001 129592 1890 1% 
2002 139109 1698U75 1% 
2003 159473 2919U375 1U8% 
2004 180156 7282U5 4% 
2005 215687 45363U75 21% 
2006 250102 64275 25% 
2007 309366 85579U125 27% 
2008 395961 143066 36% 
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 �
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$&������%?��	 
����]��	 B, ����.&��fL	�0� J���  ����À�f F�A����o	B y������	 J���A ������:m�	 c;����B ,

                                                           

(1) Michael P. Todaro, Economic Development in the third world, Longman Inc. 

New York, 1985, PP. 242. 
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 $%?������	 <���vB $%?������	 d����%"�	B ,�����.�N��	 z����%"�	B ,����:«�	B �����:*N"�	B ����:�i	 UUU <����vB

$%���	 ������	 ��� JA Y�h �:m.� ,Y�h U  

٣. <»†’¹]<á^Ûjñ÷]V 
 ,�����.�N#	 µB*����H�� p������º -, �����/ � ������H�	 I�����^	 m�����*#	 �Bh $����"%&'	 *9)������#	

 d���/ ����/ ���Z�E F	
()�����	 8��:�9�� $��"%&'	 *9)����#	 ���&�~ F�	l (����B ,8.G��@��	
 F��� �]H�� ���.&��f� y:
���@A P �>	
()����	 ���.���� �� Y���h 
����, (���� ���.�N#	 µB*��H��
 -(��RV� $�"%&'	 *9)���#	 ��&�~ J  «�: <G�#	 	;� -³� Y�;/B ,�~��#	 �:������	

#	*����������#	 F	
()�����	 J���A ����:m: 	;����B ,����>�&�.�~	 8���:�9�� P ,����.��^	 ��
������# �

 ��H��/ �.��^	 ��m�	*A �	�m�� ,�T~�/
, JA �:m: I����/BU  

٤. <°×Ú^ÃÖ]<�‚ÂV 
 �������/�X� S�A��������	 �	������ , ������  *�������: $�����"%&'	 
()��������	  ��"�������B �������/�X� *�������: ,  ������A 	h�

 J��A ���:m: Y���h -³��� ,���.�(  �����)� F	h ���.&��f� y:
���@A P $��"%&'	 
()�����	 7�r����	
���  u����]�	 ��"����� *�����:B ,������]"�	 J���A 8����H.� ����.�N#	 �����(��	 �  y:
����@#	 7�r�����	 ����A 	h�

 � ���£ ����(��� p����º � F	
()�����	 J��A |���%�	 	;��T� ,�.�(���,*�	 �����)?�	 F	h ���.&��fL	
 
()�����	 J��A |���%�	 	;��� -³��� D*��E, ���T& J��AB ,���.�N#	 ����(��	 ���  u���]�	 J��A ���:m:
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٢٠٨ 

�I(��,*�	 ����)?�	 �Bh �: ����.&��f� 8��X ��£ p���fL	 P F�°	B $�%��	 7��H��	 7�r���
 �������%A ����  ����.�N#	 F����x�%#	 �
����� 7�����/ Y����h u"�����.� ,����s�r%A [.�����?�/B ����.�� 

 �.�N#	 ���]"�	 JA �:m: 	;�B ,����	 JA p*r�� F�x�%#	 Y�>U  

٥. l]…�^’Ö]V 
��� 8���º ����B ,F�A���o	B y�����	 p����f� J��A ���:m: $��"%&'	 
()�����	 c;��� P ¾R�

 ,$�"%&'	 $���.�~�	 J�A �:m: 	;�B ,p
�r�� ��*:���/ ¹9�: �£ ,F�A�o	B y���	
$A�H�	 ������	B MN#	 �H%�	 q �: I����/BU  

 -�?: ������	 ������	 �  !�"#	 $"%&'	 
()���	 <+=> ph�9f -³� Y�;/B
	 F���� �]H�	 ����  <+=������/����.���� :I����KL	 M���N#	 O>����%�	 �GNPGNPGNPGNP� I(����,*�	 J:����?��	B ,

 /�)�	�KKKK� PQ#	 -(�R�	B ,�CFCFCFCF� S�A���	 �� B ,�LLLL� F	
����	B ,�XXXX�U  
 8?���@�	 ;���E=> ���������	 ���������	 ����  !����"#	 $���"%&'	 
()������	 <+=���> ��������AB

 I���	:  
I = ƒ�GNPë Kë CFë Lë X� I = ƒ�GNPë Kë CFë Lë X� I = ƒ�GNPë Kë CFë Lë X� I = ƒ�GNPë Kë CFë Lë X�     

}.~ :  
 !������"#	 $�����"%&'	 
()��������	�IIII �#	 <�����G�#	 8�����)9: F	<�����G�#	 ������  *�������#	B 8H�������

��/���	 D*E'	U  
$�B D*E'	 F	<G�#	 : -(��R�	B ,I(��,*�	 J:��?��	B ,I��KL	 M�N#	 O>�%�	

#	*����� �����B 8H�����#	 <���G�9�� �����/�> F	<���G�A $���� ,F	
�������	B ,S�A������	 ����� B ,P
'	 
()���	!�"#	 $"%&U  

���	 �.e�:*�	 �����#�/ �T�v�.Z J?9:B �.�:  
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Log I=BLog I=BLog I=BLog I=B0000+B+B+B+B1111LogGNP+BLogGNP+BLogGNP+BLogGNP+B2222LogK+BLogK+BLogK+BLogK+B3333LogCF+BLogCF+BLogCF+BLogCF+B4444LogL+BLogL+BLogL+BLogL+B5555LogX+ULogX+ULogX+ULogX+U    

 FVA��������#	 F	
��������� -�������?> -, y���������:B�BBBB1111ëBëBëBëB2222ëBëBëBëB3333ëBëBëBëB4444ëBëBëBëB5555 � <������@> (������� �������"&�A
�:������	 F�:*�%�	U  
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êÞ^nÖ]�g×Ş¹]� �
fÖ]í‰]…‚Ö]�Œ^éÎ�»�íÚ‚~jŠ¹]�l^Þ^é� �

����	 F���f�."�	 7	�r����	 q��>J��A ���f�?#	B gB���i�/ ���%."#	B ���. :()�����	 $��"%&'	 

�����#	 -(�����R�	B ,I�����KL	 M����N#	 O>�����%�	B ,!�����"#	� ,F	
��������	 
	�����HAB ,������o	 P*

��� S�A��������	 �������  J�����A �������/ yf�������#	 P S�A��������	 ������� B I(������,*�	 J:������?��	B ,�������*�
/�)�	U  

�ÜÎ…�Ùæ‚qEMMD� �

íßŠÖ] �…^Ûnj‰÷]
†�^f¹]��ßqù] 

�ê×�]�si^ßÖ]
êÖ^¶ý] 

�á^Ûjñ]
»†’Ú ]…�^‘l 

��‚Â
�»�°×Ú^ÃÖ]

ÄÞ^’¹] 

�àèçÓi
�êÖ^�_…

ke^m 
1994 2587U5 503055 134055 159590 349857 93002 
1995 2167U5 533504 137859 187403 365830 103316 
1996 240 590748 133624 227428 378622 102848 
1997 213U75 617902 149214 227443 387070 109241 
1998 352U5 546648 178827 145388 394294 112959 
1999 461U25 603589 166323 190084 400817 118196 
2000 686U25 706657 173533 290553 410699 123324 
2001 1890 686296 187620 254898 416063 126095 
2002 1698U75 707067 210657 271741 421310 128066 
2003 2919U375 804648 246967 349664 427473 148098 
2004 7282U5 938771 332136 472491 431491 156347 
2005 45363U75 1182514 452501 677144 433092 195632 
2006 64275 1335581 497067 791339 434989 233065 
2007 85579U125 1442572 594840 874403 436679 295401 
2008 143066 1786143 744802 1175482 466661 348011 
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oÖ^nÖ]�g×Ş¹]� �
í‰]…‚×Ö�íéñ^’uý]�sñ^jßÖ]� �

 �.����	 OR��%�� 8Z���	 q> F	<G�#	 y.K 7	�r���/ ph�9%�	 *:�H> ��/:  
�B,�B,�B,�B, : S�A�����	 ����  ���"����	�yf����#	 P S���9��	 ���� � ���T�:�%�A 7����� Y���hB ,

 ,�:��������	 ���:*�%�	 F���e	��	 y��A µ
�����> ���ÕVA��A �
����� -'B ,�.R����~L	 PB
 � �������X ����£ �.�(����,*�	 ������)?�� !����"#	 $���"%&'	 
()������	 7	�r�����	 �� �
������ Y����h
 �:������	 �./*��	 �?�9#	 P ���]"�	 �"�f Y�h "):B ,�:�����	 �.�N#	 ��(��� p��º

 �G��"�	B�05ë��%�0� ��?�9#	 P M?�	 !�"#	 $"%&'	 
()���	 �A�re JA qv*��/ ,
	 �./*��	 c
	�HA ¿��"�	B �:������¥55� ����� g�:
 
�.�A�4� U  

������.f��������.f��������.f��������.f�� : I(������,*�	 J:������?��	 ������  $�����"%&'	 
()��������	 <+=�����> ����������A ���������~	 q�����>
 M: (� 
�H#	 ph�9%�	 -��B ,|�]H�	 Y�h �  c<+=> ��H� Y�hB ,c�~�� :  

١. )�	 I(�,*�	 J:�?��	 �  !�"#	 $"%&'	 
()���	 
	�Nf	 ph�9f �� /�: 
I = I = I = I = −−−−63035630356303563035 +  +  +  + 0U5450U5450U5450U545K K K K     

٢.  ���/�)�	 I(����,*�	 J:����?��	B $���"%&'	 
()������	 S���/ �����">
�	 8���A��A�5ë1�2� ,
 (T%./ ��� ��">
	 ��&B �  g�: 	;�B � 0U035= sig = 0U000 < ƒU � 

٣.  �:�N��	 8A��A     :R2 = 0U949  
 g��#	 �:�N��	 8A��AR = 0U945  
 *:�H��� �
�.�#	 =]o	 =0U035   

                                                           

����0000����        �/�� y&*A ,-��/
'	B _����	 *:*H��	 ,������	 W*��	 �H%�	 ����A�/�� y&*A ,-��/
'	B _����	 *:*H��	 ,������	 W*��	 �H%�	 ����A�/�� y&*A ,-��/
'	B _����	 *:*H��	 ,������	 W*��	 �H%�	 ����A�/�� y&*A ,-��/
'	B _����	 *:*H��	 ,������	 W*��	 �H%�	 ����A,,,,     � � � ��61�61�61�61UUUU    
����4444����        *&*&*&*& S%��	 ,·�B'	 ��	 ��: S%��	 ,·�B'	 ��	 ��: S%��	 ,·�B'	 ��	 ��: S%��	 ,·�B'	 ��	 ��:6666     gB'	 D��K gB'	 D��K gB'	 D��K gB'	 D��K02�402�402�402�4����,,,,    00000000     8:*/� 8:*/� 8:*/� 8:*/�45004500450045007777,,,,     ����	 ����	 ����	 ����	00644006440064400644UUUU    
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 �:�N��	 8A��A �9.� <��>:  
�����>�-, �����:�N��	 8���A��A �����9.� * :�5ë121�  I(�����,*�	 J:�����?��	 ����9.� P <����G> J���A

�����> -, J���?9: ���/�)�	� J:����?��	B !����"#	 $���"%&'	 
()������	 S���/ �����V��	 7	�r������/ *
 ��G��"�	B ��.H"�#	 �"��%�	B ,/�)�	 I(�,*�	�5ë5¥� ���> D*�E, 8�A 	�  �� y�&*> ��  *

/�)�	 I(�,*�	 J:�?��	 �9.�U  
٤. F = 243U6  

Sig = 0U000 
 J:����?��	B !����"#	 $���"%&'	 
()������	 S���/ ����:�%�A �����V  �����&B ����  g����: 	;����B

 �.& �/���	 
	�Nf�	 ph�9f -	B ,/�)�	 I(�,*�	U  
 �����)��� �����)��� �����)��� �����)��� : M���N#	 O>����%�	 ����  !����"#	 $���"%&'	 
()������	 <+=���> ��������A �������~	 q���>

	I���	 
�H#	 ph�9%�	 ��B ,F	
����	B ,PQ#	 -(�R�	B ,I�KL:  
١. �	 
	���Nf	 ph���9f F	<��G�#	 ���  !���"#	 
()�����I���KL	 M��N#	 O>���%�	�GNPGNPGNPGNP� ,

PQ#	 -(�R�	B�CCCCBBBB�F	
����	B ,�XXXX ��I���	 8?@�	 ;¶	: 
Log I = Log I = Log I = Log I = 0U2960U2960U2960U296LogGNP + LogGNP + LogGNP + LogGNP + 0U1880U1880U1880U188LogCLogCLogCLogCBBBB    + + + + 0U3110U3110U3110U311LogXLogXLogXLogX    

٢. ��">
�	 8A��A  D*E'	 F	<G�#	B !�"#	 $"%&'	 
()���	 S/� MN#	 O>�%�	
�#	 -(�R�	B ,I�KL	�F	
����	B ,P* � ¿�":�5ë16¥� ���&B ��  g��: 	;�B ,

�#	B !���"#	 $��"%&'	 
()�����	 S��/ ����� ����">
	 ,*�;���	 �H/�����	 D*��E'	 F	<��G
}.~ : 

Sig = 0U000 < α = 0U035     
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